of the voting power of another entity. Joint ventures are
those entities over whose activities the Bank has joint
control, established by contractual agreement and requiring
unanimous consent for strategic financial and operational
decisions. Investments in associates and jointly controlled
entities are accounted for using the equity method (equity-
accounted investments) and are recognized initially at cost.
The cost of the investment includes transaction costs.

The consolidated financial statements include the Bank’s
share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income,
after adjustments to align the accounting policies with those
of the Bank, from the date that significant influence or joint
control commences until the date that significant influence
or joint control ceases. When the Bank’s share of losses
exceeds its interest in an equity-accounted investment, the
carrying amount of that interest, including any long-term
investments, is reduced to zero, and the recognition of
further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the
Bank has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of

2016
before restatement

Restatement
2016

after restatement

Financial investments 741,009 26,100 767,109

Other assets 186,672 (30,000) 156,672

Total assets 8,114,405 (3,900) 8,110,505

Other liabilities 57,368 (3,900) 53,468

Total liabilities 7,250,647 (3,900) 7,246,747

Results from financial transactions 25,799 (11,274) 14,525

Fair value reserve (20,345) 11,274 (9,071)

Total equity 863,758 - 863,758

g) Comparative information
The presentation of results from derivative financial instruments not qualifying for hedge accounting in the income statement
has been changed and previous year figures have been reclassified accordingly.  EUR 67,977 that was previously presented
under ‘net interest income’ has been reclassified to ‘net trading results’.

2016 before
reclassification

Reclassification
2016 after

reclassification

Net interest income   234,945   67,977   302,922

Net trading results   29,413   (67,977)   (38,564)

Previous year gains and losses from operational leasing activities that were presented on net basis have been restated in order
to provide a consistent presentation in the income statement. The amounts reclassified in 2017 are as follows:

2016 before
reclassification

Reclassification
2016 after

reclassification

Other operating income   36,816   12,914   49,730

Other operating expenses   (15,283)   (10,230)   (25,513)

Depreciation and amortization   (16,883)   (2,684)   (19,567)

Reserve deposit balances with central banks are excluded from cash and cash equivalents as presented in the statement of
cash flows. Comparative information that has been restated is as follows:

2016 before
reclassification

Reclassification
2016 after

reclassification

Cash and cash equivalents   1,041,371   (96,903)   944,468

55

Cr
ed

it
Eu

ro
pe

 B
an

k
N

V
A

nn
ua

l R
ep

or
t 2

01
7

N
ot

es
 t

o
Co

ns
ol

id
at

ed
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

56

Credit Europe Bank N
V A

nnual Report 2017
N

otes to Consolidated Financial Statem
ents

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

the investee.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation
Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised
income and expenses (except for foreign currency
transaction gains or losses) arising from intra-group
transactions are eliminated in preparing the consolidated